

No. 17-12042

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SAM J. GOLDMAN,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
No. 0:11-cv-61072-RNS  
Hon. Robert N. Scola, Jr.

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF  
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MICHAEL BERGMAN  
*Attorney*

Of Counsel:  
MIRIAM R. LEDERER  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3184  
mbergman@ftc.gov

---

No. 17-12042, *FTC v. Sam Goldman* (11th Cir.)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Goldman’s deceptive scheme and the resulting judgment.....	3
B. The FTC’s motion for an equitable lien and the supporting testimony of its expert forensic accountant.....	4
C. The Order on review.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE DAVIS DECLARATION WAS OFFERED AND ADMITTED AS EXPERT TESTIMONY UNDER RULES OF EVIDENCE 702 AND 703, NOT AS A SUMMARY UNDER RULE 1006.....	13
II. THE DAVIS DECLARATION SATISFIED RULE 702 .....	16
III. UNDER RULE 703, AN EXPERT MAY RELY ON OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, AND THE DAVIS DECLARATION RELIED ON ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN ANY EVENT .....	21

IV. FLORIDA LAW ALLOWS AN EQUITABLE LIEN TO INCLUDE “MAINTENANCE” EXPENSES .....	26
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES\***

*Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.*, 385 F.3d 1324  
 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Adams v. Lab. Corp. of Am.*, 760 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 11, 17, 21

*Avirgan v. Hull*, 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 30

*Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Tidwell*, 66 B.R. 932 (M.D. Ga. 1986) ..... 20

*Brown v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 25

*Butterworth v. Caggiano*, 605 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1992) ..... 26

*CFTC v. Wilshire Inv. Mgmt.*, 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Della Ratta v. Della Ratta*, 927 So. 2d 1055  
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2006)..... 28

*Fernandez-Fox v. Reyes*, 79 So. 3d 895 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2012) .. 28

*First NLC Financial Services, LLC v. Altamirano*, 847 So. 2d 516  
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 3d Dist. 2003) ..... 28

*Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. EPA*, 620 F. App’x 705 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 30

*FTC v. Washington Data Res., Inc.*, 704 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 11

\* *Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Hill*, 790 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2001)..... 12, 26, 27

*In re Financial Federated Title and Trust, Inc.*, 347 F.3d 880  
 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 8, 12

---

\* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



*In re Grand Jury Subpoena*, 274 F.3d 563 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 31

*In re Hanford Nuclear Reserv. Litig.*, 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 31

\* *In re Hecker*, 264 F. App'x 786 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 19

\* *In re Hecker*, 316 B.R. 375 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2004) ..... 19, 20

*In re Lee*, No. 8:15-bk-01038, 2017 WL 2729808  
(Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 23, 2017)..... 20

\* *In re Mazon*, 387 B.R. 641 (M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 19, 23, 28

\* *Jones v. Carpenter*, 106 So. 127 (Fla. 1925) ..... 12, 27

*Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.*, 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 21

\* *Knight through Kerr v. Miami-Dade Cty.*, 856 F.3d 795  
(11th Cir. 2017) ..... 17, 21

*Matter of Felton's Foodway, Inc.*, 49 B.R. 106 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1985)..... 20

\* *McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*, 298 F.3d 1253  
(11th Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 29, 31

*McDonalds Corp. v. Robertson*, 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 29

*Mercer v. Mitchell*, 908 F.2d 763 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 30

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Olympia Holding Corp.*,  
140 F. App'x 860 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 30

*Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.*, 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 31

\**Palm Beach Sav. & Loan Ass'n, F.S.A. v. Fishbein*, 619 So. 2d 267  
(Fla. 1993) ..... 8, 12, 27

*Peat, Inc. v. Vanguard Research, Inc.*, 378 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 13

*Reese v. Herbert*, 527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*SEC v. Kirkland*, No. 6:06-cv-183, 2008 WL 1787234  
(M.D. Fla Apr. 11, 2008)..... 12, 28

*Sonneman v. Tuszynski*, 191 So. 18 (Fla. 1939) ..... 27

*SunAmerica Corp. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada*, 77 F.3d 1325  
(11th Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.*, 704 F.3d 1338  
(11th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

*United States v. Arbolaez*, 450 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 11

*United States v. Brown*, 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 29

*United States v. Cox*, 696 F.2d 1294 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 22

*United States v. Floyd*, 281 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 22

*United States v. Frazier*, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 21

*United States v. Kapordelis*, 569 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*United States v. Langford*, 647 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 23

*United States v. Veltman*, 6 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 24

**STATE CONSTITUTIONS**

Fla. Const. art. X, § 4(a)(1)..... 26, 27

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) ..... 1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1692l..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	17

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. pt. 310.....	3
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....	15, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(A).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(a).....	25
* Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
* Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) .....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	10, 23
Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....	9, 10, 13, 22, 24
S.D. Fl. Local Rule 7.1(a)(3) .....	25
